

2022-5302

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LEATRICE TANNER-BROWN, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

V.

DEBRA HAALAND, ET AL.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CASE NO. 1:21-CV-565-RC

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Percy Squire, Esq.  
Percy Squire Co., LLC  
341 S. Third Street, Suite 10  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-224-6528 (T)  
614-224-6529(F)  
[psquire@sp-lawfirm.com](mailto:psquire@sp-lawfirm.com)  
Counsel for Appellants Leatrice Tanner-Brown  
and The Harvest Institute Freedmen Federation, LLC

2022-5302

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LEATRICE TANNER-BROWN, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

V.

DEBRA HAALAND, ET AL.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>   | <b>VI</b> |
| <b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| 1. Whether the district court erred when it held before a trust beneficiary has Article III standing, to demand an accounting concerning of the management of trust property, the beneficiary must first show that the trustee has mismanaged the trust corpus. .... | 4         |
| 2. Whether the standard of fiduciary care owed by the United States to Freedmen minors differs from the standard of care owed to “so called” Blood Indians. ....   | 4         |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>   | <b>5</b>  |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>   | <b>5</b>  |
| <b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....</b>   | <b>6</b>  |
| <b>III. UNEQUIVOCALLY, FREEDMEN HAVE RIGHTS EQUIVALENT TO “BY BLOOD” OR NATIVE CHEROKEES. ....</b>   | <b>7</b>  |
| <b>IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....</b>  | <b>10</b> |
| A. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING .....  | 10        |
| B. APPELLANTS STATED A CLAIM FOR AN ACCOUNTING UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....   | 17        |
| <b>V. ACT OF MAY 27, 1908 .....</b>  | <b>29</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>   | <b>29</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>  | <b>30</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>   | <b>30</b> |
| <b>APPENDIX .....</b>  | <b>31</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....  | 21         |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , Case No. SC-2011-02.....   | 2          |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Cobell VP</i> ”) .....   | 18, 21, 24 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107<br>(D.C. Cir. 1990).....  | 14         |
| <i>Hispanic Nat’l Law Enf’t Ass’n NCR v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , Civil Action No.<br>TDC-18-3821, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112977 (D. Md. July 8, 2019) .....   | 17         |
| <i>In Re: Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash, and Van v. Zinke, District Court for the<br/>District of Columbia, Case No. 13-01313, (TFH) and Petition for Writ of<br/>Mandamus requiring the Cherokee Nation Registrar to Begin Processing<br/>Citizenship Applications</i> , No. SC-17-07, 2021 WL 2011566 (Cherokee Sup. Ct.<br>Feb. 22, 2021)..... | 7, 8, 36   |
| <i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....   | 16         |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....  | 16         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....   | 11, 16     |
| <i>Manchester Band of Pomo Indians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D.<br>Cal. 1973) .....   | 19         |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....  | 7          |
| <i>Nat’l Recycling Coal. v. Browner</i> , 984 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....  | 18         |
| <i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co., Div. of Amax</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....  | 18         |
| <i>Rosenak v. Poller</i> , 290 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....   | 22         |
| <i>Self v. Prairie Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 28 F.2d 590 (8th Cir. 1928) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Truskett v. Closser</i> , 236 U.S. 223 (1915).....   | 19         |
| <i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....  | 20, 21     |
| <i>Vill. of Brookfield v. Pentis</i> , 101 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1939).....  | 19         |

### Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 .....  | 3  |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 .....  | 3  |
| 5 U.S.C. §701, et seq.....   | 3  |
| Administrative Procedures Act, 28 U.S.C. §1491 .....                                 | 3  |
| Curtis Act (Indians in Indian Territory), ch 517, 30 Stat. 495 (June 28, 1898) ..... | 8  |
| Dawes Act, 24 Stat. 388, ch. 119, 25 U.S.C. 331 (Feb. 8, 1887) .....                 | 8  |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... | 14 |
| The Tucker Act and 28 U.S.C. §1505.....  | 3  |
